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		[Old version datasheet] Texas Instruments acquired National semiconductor. 
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Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage (VCC)
b
05V to a70V
DC Input Voltage (VIN)
b
05V to a70V
DC Output Voltage (VOUT)
b
05V to VCC a 05V
Input Diode Current (IIK)
b
20 mA
Output Diode Current (IOK)
g
20 mA
DC Output Current (IOUT)
g
25 mA
DC VCC GND Current (ICC)
g
75 mA
Storage Temperature (TSTG)
b
65 Cto a150 C
Lead Temperature (TL)
(Soldering 10 seconds)
260 C
Note 1
Absolute Maximum Ratings are values beyond
which the device may be damaged or have its useful life
impaired The databook specifications should be met with-
out exception to ensure that the system design is reliable
over its power supply temperature and outputinput load-
ing variables National does not recommend operation out-
side databook specifications
Recommended Operating
Conditions
Supply Voltage (VCC)
20V to a55V
Input Voltage (VIN)0V to a55V
Output Voltage (VOUT)
0VtoVCC
Operating Temperature (TOPR)
b
40 Cto a85 C
Input Rise and Fall Time (tr tf)
VCC e 33V g03V
0 E 100 nsV
VCC e 50V g05V
0 E 20 nsV
DC Characteristics for ’VHC Family Devices
Symbol
Parameter
VCC
(V)
74VHC
Units
Conditions
TA e 25 C
TA eb40 C
to a85 C
Min
Typ
Max
Min
Max
VIH
High Level Input
20
150
150
V
Voltage
30 – 55
07 VCC
07 VCC
VIL
Low Level Input
20
050
050
V
Voltage
30 – 55
03 VCC
03 VCC
VOH
High Level Output
20
19
20
19
VIN e VIH
IOH eb50 mA
Voltage
30
29
30
29
V
or VIL
45
44
45
44
30
258
248
V
IOH eb4mA
45
394
380
IOH eb8mA
VOL
Low Level Output
20
00
01
01
VIN e VIH
IOL e 50 mA
Voltage
30
00
01
01
V
or VIL
45
00
01
01
30
036
044
V
IOL e 4mA
45
036
044
IOL e 8mA
IOZ
TRI-STATE Output
55
g
025
g
25
m
A
VIN e VIH or VIL
Off-State Current
VOUT e VCC or GND
IIN
Input Leakage
0 – 55
g
01
g
10
m
AVIN e 55V or GND
Current
ICC
Quiescent Supply
55
40
400
m
AVIN e VCC or GND
Current
2


		















	Similar Part No. - 74VHC541



	
	Manufacturer	Part #	Datasheet	Description
	

STMicroelectronics	
74VHC541
	


66Kb / 8P	   OCTAL BUS BUFFER WITH 3 STATE OUTPUTS NON INVERTED

	

Fairchild Semiconductor	
74VHC541
	


83Kb / 7P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with 3-STATE Outputs

	

STMicroelectronics	
74VHC541
	


293Kb / 12P	   OCTAL BUS BUFFER WITH 3 STATE OUTPUTS (NON INVERTED)

	

ON Semiconductor	
74VHC541
	


203Kb / 9P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver

Revised May 2005
	

Nexperia B.V. All right...	
74VHC541
	


606Kb / 16P	   Octal buffer/line driver; 3-state
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	Similar Description - 74VHC541



	
	Manufacturer	Part #	Datasheet	Description
	

National Semiconductor ...	
54ABT240
	


134Kb / 8P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54AC244
	


136Kb / 8P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54FCT244
	


110Kb / 5P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54F540DM
	


166Kb / 8P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54AC541
	


124Kb / 6P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54FCT240
	


129Kb / 6P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54FCT540
	


125Kb / 5P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54FCT541
	


131Kb / 6P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54ABT541
	


259Kb / 10P	   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	

Texas Instruments	
5962-86716012A
	


111Kb / 5P	[Old version datasheet]   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs

	
54ABT244
	


306Kb / 10P	[Old version datasheet]   Octal Buffer/Line Driver with TRI-STATE Outputs
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